

## City of Conway, Arkansas Resolution No. R-09-13

## A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATED LAND ON MORNINGSIDE DRIVE:

WHEREAS, the City of Conway intends to increase its network of public spaces available to Conway's citizens and visitors by utilizing lands near the southeast corner of Tyler Street and Morningside Drive as a future park; and

WHEREAS, Myers Properties LLC, which holds legal title to Lot 4B of Oak Tree Subdivision, has requested that the City of Conway accept Lot 4B of Oak Tree Subdivision as dedicated public land.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

That the City of Conway does hereby accept Lot 4B of Oak Tree Subdivision as public land and claim ownership of said property.

Passed this 14<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2009.

Approved:

**Mayor Tab Townsell** 

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer